

14-1112 & 14-1151

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

IN RE: MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION,
Petitioner.

MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND
REGINA A. MCCARTHY, ADMINISTRATOR,
Respondents.

**Reply Brief for Intervenor-Petitioners
National Federation of Independent Business and
Utility Air Regulatory Group**

Allison D. Wood
Tauna M. Szymanski
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
Telephone: (202) 955-1500
awood@hunton.com

Robert R. Gasaway
Dominic E. Draye
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 879-5000
robert.gasaway@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Intervenor-Petitioner
Utility Air Regulatory Group*

*Counsel for Intervenor-Petitioner
National Federation of
Independent Business*

Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page

February 26, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Section 111(d) Unambiguously Prohibits EPA from Regulating Existing Sources that Are Already Regulated Under Section 112.....	2
A. Section 111(d) Is Unambiguous.	2
B. Legislative History Confirms that Section 111(d) Is Unambiguous.	7
II. Intervenors Have Standing Adequate To Support this Challenge.....	11
III. A Writ of Prohibition Should Issue.	13
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	17
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. SEC</i> , 714 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Bryant v. Yellen</i> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980).....	11
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	1
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	2, 3
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	3
<i>Colonial Times, Inc. v. Gasch</i> , 509 F.2d 517 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	16
<i>CSI Aviation Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	11
<i>Fort Sumter Tours, Inc. v. Andrus</i> , 564 F.2d 1119 (4th Cir. 1977)	17
<i>FTC v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 665 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	18

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

* <i>In re Sealed Case No. 98-3077</i> , 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 724 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004)	10
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014)	5
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	12
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	16
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	15
<i>Power Util. Comm'r of Or. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 767 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>vacated</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	18
* <i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964).....	16

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 705	18
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	13
28 U.S.C. § 2349(b)	18
* Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401, <i>et seq.</i>	
CAA § 111(d)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1)	4
CAA § 307(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)	1

CAA § 307(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	13
---	----

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

* Chaffee-Baucus Statement of Senate Managers, S. 1630, § 108 (Oct. 27, 1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1990 at 885 (1993)	7, 8
Clean Air Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-604, § 4(a), 84 Stat. 1676, 1684 (1970)	5

FEDERAL REGISTER

40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975).....	10
--	----

MISCELLANEOUS

Adragna, Anthony, <i>EPA Open to Interim Goal Changes in Final Power Plant Rules, McCarthy Says</i> , BNA ENERGY AND CLIMATE REPORT (Feb. 18, 2015)	17
CONGRESSIONAL QUARTERLY'S AMERICAN CONGRESSIONAL DICTIONARY (1993).....	9
Davis, Christopher M., Cong. Research Serv., "Conference Reports and Joint Explanatory Statements" (Nov. 7, 2012)	7, 8
Legal Memorandum for Proposed Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Electric Utility Generating Units (undated), Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-0419	3
<i>Riddick's Senate Procedure: Precedents and Practices</i> , S. Doc. No. 101-28 (1992)	9

State Petitioners' Brief, *West Virginia v. EPA*, No. 14-1146

(D.C. Cir. Nov. 26, 2014)..... 12
